RESOLUTION 08-04-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING REPLACEMENT OF THE HIGHLINE CANAL BRIDGE AT 200 EAST STREET

WHEREAS, Santaquin City (the "City") is a fourth-class city and a political subdivision of the state of Utah; and

WHEREAS, the City has applied for and been approved to receive approximately \$1,400,000 from federal-aid highway funds through the Bridge Formula Program, for replacement of the bridge located in Santaquin City at the Highline Canal and 200 East Street; and

WHEREAS, the Utah Department of Transportation ("UDOT") has the responsibility to oversee the federal aid projects to provide for adequate supervision and inspection so the projects are designed and completed in compliance with all applicable federal requirements; and

WHEREAS, UDOT and the City desire to take appropriate action to identify, define and establish their respective roles and responsibilities in working together to accomplish the project for replacement of the bridge at Highline Canal and 200 East Street; and

WHEREAS, UDOT and the City desire now to set forth and formalize the terms and conditions of their agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Santaquin City Council as follows:

- 1. The City Council finds that the terms and conditions of the *Federal Aid Agreement* for Local Agency, Project Number F-LC49(204), Project Name: BFP: Highline Canal Bridge Replacement, Santaquin; a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, are in the best interests of Santaquin City and its residents, and hereby approve said agreement.
- 2. The Mayor and Recorder are authorized and directed to execute said agreement and all documents necessary to accomplish the purposes thereof.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the City Council.

Adopted and approved this 20 th day of August, 2024.	
	Daniel M. Olson, Mayor

	Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted
	Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted
	Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted
	Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted
	Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted
ATTEST:		
Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder		